

11-725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GENEVIEVE E. SCOTT, ESQ.
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(718) 399-9241
priscilla.smith@yale.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition Should Be Granted Because The BRCA 1/2 Patents Stifle Innovation And Create a “Double Monopoly,” Thereby Undermining the Goals of the Patent System In Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.	3
II. Myriad’s Monopoly In Facts of Nature Was Unnecessary To Incentivize Research On The BRCA 1/2 Genes, and Inhibits Innovation.	7
A. The Monopoly Granted To Myriad Was Unnecessary To Incentivize the Identification of the BRCA 1/2 Genes.	8
B. Myriad’s Patents Stifle Advances in Testing and Research.....	9
a. The Patents Prevent Research To Improve Myriad’s Test, Which Contains Numerous Ambiguities and Fails to Detect Some Mutations.....	10

b.	The BRCA 1/2 Gene Patents Place Limits on Multiplex and Full Human Genome Testing that Prevent Researchers From Investigating Complex and Life-Threatening Diseases.	13
c.	Myriad’s Monopoly Limits Research on BRCA 1/2 and Other Diseases.	17
III.	This Court Should Grant The Petition To Consider Whether The USPTO Improperly Granted Patents, Where Those Patents Threaten Women’s Lives and Interfere With the Exercise of Fundamental Rights.	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology et. al v. United States Patent and Trademark Office,</i> 653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	9, 20
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology et. al. v. United States Patent and Trademark Office,</i> 702 F. Supp.2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats,</i> 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	2, 3
<i>Carey v. Populations Services,</i> 431 U.S. 67 (1977)	24
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Mississippi Dept. of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	23
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty,</i> 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	4
<i>eBay v. MercExchange,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	15
<i>Eisenstand v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	24
<i>Embrex, Inc. v. Service Engineering Corp.,</i> 216 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson,</i> 409 U.S. 63 (1972)	3, 7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	24
<i>Madey v. Duke University,</i> 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18

<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	4
<i>Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	24
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	24
<i>WMS Gaming, Inc. v. International Game Technology</i> , 184 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5

Statutes

Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §101.....	4
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Andrew S. Robertson, <i>The Role of Genetic Patents in Genetic Test Innovation and Access</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 377 (2011)	5
Andy Pollack, <i>Flaw Seen In Genetic Test For Cancer Risk</i> , N. Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2006/ 03/22/health/22breast.html	11, 20, 22
Cho, MK et. al., <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses On The Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. of Molecular Diagnostics 3 (2003) ...	19

Dep't of Health & Human Serv., Sec'y's Advisory Comm. on Genetics, Health, and Soc'y, <i>Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests</i> (April 2010), available at http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/SACGHS_patents_report_2010.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Gert Matthijs, <i>The European Opposition Against the BRCA Gene Patents</i> , 5 Familial Cancer 95 (2006).....	5, 6
Gert Matthijs & Dicky Halley, <i>European-Wide Opposition Against The Breast Cancer Gene Patents</i> , 10 Eur. J. of Hum. Genetics 783 (2002)	6
Heidi L. Williams, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Innovation</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 16213, 2010) available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w16213	19
K. Huang & F. Murray, <i>Does Patent Strategy Shape the Long-Run Supply Of Public Knowledge? Evidence From Human Genetics</i> , 52 Acad. of Mgmt. J. 1193 (2006)	14, 18
Lori B. Andrews, <i>The Gene Patent Dilemma: Balancing Commercial Incentives with Health Needs</i> , 2 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 65 (2002).	5
Maureen E. Boyle, <i>Leaving Room For Research: The Historical Treatment of The Common Law Research Exemption in Congress and the Courts, and Its Relationship To Biotech Law And Policy</i> , 12 Yale J. L. & Tech. 269 (2010).....	6

National Cancer Institute Fact Sheets, <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2: Cancer Risk and Genetic Testing</i> (Mar. 29, 2009), http://www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/factsheet/Risk/BRCA	2
National Society of Genetic Counselors, <i>Position Statement on Human Gene Patenting</i> (2010), http://www.nsgc.org/Advocacy/PositionStatements/tabid/107/Default.aspx	16
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Dignity and the Politics of Protection: Abortions Restrictions Under Casey/Carhart</i> , 117 Yale L. J. 1694 (2008).....	23
Tom Walsh et al., <i>Spectrum of Mutations in BRCA 1, BRCA 2, CHEK2, and TP53 in Families at High Risk for Breast Cancer</i> , 295 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1379 (2006).....	11, 12, 20
